1004 J.C.S. Dalton
Studies on Organometallic Hetero-multiple-bridged Molecules. Part 7. t
Synthesis and Properties of Dichalcogenide-bridged Complexes of Rhe-
nium([) and the Crystal and Molecular Structures of the Diphenyl Ditel-
luride-bridged Complex, [Re2Br2(CO),(Te,Ph2)] *
By Fausto Calderazzo,' Dario Vitali, and Rinaldo Poli, lstituto di Chimica Generale, Universith degli Studi,
Jerry L. Atwood,' Robin 0.  Rogers, and James M. Cummings, Department of Chemistry, University of
Ivan Bernal, Department of Chemistry, University of Houston, Texas 77004, U.S.A.

v
FIGURE 1 View of the molecule showing the folding along the
Br - - * Br vector and the numbering system employed in the
crystallographic study
and the scattering for Re, Te, and Br converted for the
real and imaginary components of anomalous dispersion
using the values of Cromer and Liberman.14* Scattering
factors for hydrogen were from ref. 15.
The structure was solved by the application of the direct
* Other crystallographic programs used on a UNIVAC 1110
include ORFFE (distance and angle with estimated standard
deviations by W. R. Busing, K. 0. Martin, and H.  A. Levy),
ORABS (absorption correction, by D. J .  Wehe, W. R. Busing,
and H.  A. Levy), ORTEP (thermal ellipsoid drawings, by C. K .
Johnson), RPL (least-squares planes, by W. E. Hunter), and
FOURIER (D. J .  Hodgson's version of Dellaca and Robinson's
program).
1006 J.C.S. Dalton
of type (1) was also carried out between S,Ph, and
LRe,I,(CO),(thf),]. The observation of an intermediate
colourless precipitate and the i.r. spectra in the carbonyl
stretching region in the course of the reactions between
TABLE 3
Interatomic bond distances (A) and angles (”) for
[ Ke,Br,( CO) 6(’l.e21’li2)]
(a) Bonds
method program MULTAN-74. The Re, Te, and Br
atoms were refined anisotropically. The ten hydrogen
atoms were placed at  their calculated positions and not
refined. Several cycles of refinement led to final values
of R = Z(IFol - IFcI)/ZIFo] = 0.079 and R’ = Cw(lF,I -
/Fc/)2/Z(F,)2 = 0.096. The standard deviation of an
observation of unit weight was 14.6. Unit weights were
used at  all stages; no systematic variation of wIFol -
IFcl) us. IFo[ or (sin O)/A was noted. The final values of the
positional parameters are given in Table 2. The observctl
TABLE 2
Final fractional co-ordinates for [Iie,Br,(CO),(’Te,Ph2)]
X l a
0.018 4(2)
0.147 8(3)
0.051 4(2)
-0.133 6(2)
-0.020 3(4)
-0.123 4(4)
- 0.140( 4)
- 0.129( 3)
- 0.32 1 (4)
- 0.270(3)
- 0.081 (5)
- 0.132( 3)
- 0.256(4)
- 0.213(4)
0.185(3)
0.049(4)
0.116(5)
0.033(4)
0.274(4)
0.358 (5)
0.441 (5)
0.43 1 ( 4)
0.343 ( 5 )
0.26 1 (4)
0.041 (4)
0.125(4)
0.122(5)
0.036 (5)
- 0.054(5)
- 0.049(5)